# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	09/14/2009

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Chargeguard, Inc.	08/11/2009

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Law Enforcement Development Company	
Street Address:	c/o Gemini Investors, Attn: Daivd F. Millet	
Internal Address:	20 William Street, Suite 250	
City:	Wellesley	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02481	

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7211907

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: (610)407-0701 **Phone**: 610-407-0700

Email: aepinto@ratnerprestia.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: RatnerPrestia
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 980

Address Line 4: Valley Forge, PENNSYLVANIA 19482

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	HAV-102US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Andrew J. Koopman	

Total Attachments: 8

PATENT REEL: 027345 FRAME: 0206 OP \$40.00 /21190/

501745545

source=Chargeguard#page1.tif	
source=Chargeguard#page2.tif	
source=Chargeguard#page3.tif	
source=Chargeguard#page4.tif	
source=Chargeguard#page5.tif	
source=Chargeguard#page6.tif	
source=Chargeguard#page7.tif	
source=Chargeguard#page8.tif	



September 17, 2009

MICHAEL O'HARA PEALE, JR., ESQ. C/O TIMOTHY KNOX, LLP 400 MARYLAND DRIVE FT. WASHINGTON, PA 19034-7544

Re: Document Number L14684

The Articles of Merger were filed September 14, 2009, for LAW ENFORCEMENT DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, the surviving Florida entity.

The certification you requested is enclosed.

Should you have any further questions concerning this matter, please feel free to call (850) 245-6050, the Amendment Filing Section.

Sylvia Gilbert Regulatory Specialist II Division of Corporations

Letter Number: 009A00030621



Department of State

I certify the attached is a true and correct copy of the Articles of Merger, filed on September 14, 2009, for LAW ENFORCEMENT DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, the surviving Florida entity, as shown by the records of this office.

The document number of this entity is L14684.

Given under my hand and the Great Seal of the State of Florida at Tallahassee, the Capitol, this the Seventeenth day of September, 2009

COO WE TO

CR2EO22 (01-07)

Kurt S. Urowning Secretary of State

ARTICLES OF MERGER
(Profit Corporations)

The following articles of merger are submitted in accordance with the Florida Business Corporation ASSEE, FLORIDA

TOUR SEP 14, AM 8: 35

The following articles of merger are submitted in accordance with the Florida Business Corporation ASSEE, FLORIDA

TOUR SEP 14, AM 8: 35

The following articles of merger are submitted in accordance with the Florida Business Corporation ASSEE, FLORIDA

TOUR SEP 14, AM 8: 35

The following articles of merger are submitted in accordance with the Florida Business Corporation ASSEE, FLORIDA

TOUR SEP 14, AM 8: 35 First: The name and jurisdiction of the surviving corporation:

Name	Jurisdiction	Document Number (If known/ applicable)
Law Enforcement Development Development Company	Florida	L14684
Second: The name and jurisdiction of	each merging corporation:	
Name	<u>Jurisdiction</u>	Document Number (If known/ applicable)
CHARGEGUARD, INC.	Pennsylvania	1584731
Third: The Plan of Merger is attached		
Fourth: The merger shall become effe Department of State.		of Merger are filed with the Florida
	pecific date. NOTE: An effective da	te cannot be prior to the date of filing or more
Fifth: Adoption of Merger by survivi	ng corporation - (COMPLETE eshareholders of the surviving	ONLY ONE STATEMENT) corporation on ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) (
The Plan of Merger was adopted by the and shareh	e board of directors of the surv older approval was not require	iving corporation on ed.
Sixth: Adoption of Merger by mergin The Plan of Merger was adopted by the	g corporation(s) (COMPLETE eshareholders of the merging	ONLY ONE STATEMENT) corporation(s) on
The Plan of Merger was adopted by the	e board of directors of the mer older approval was not require	ging comporation(s) on

(Attach additional sheets if necessary)

# Name of Corporation Signature of an Officer or Director Law Enforcement Development Company CHARGEGUARD, INC. Signature of an Officer or Director Michael Zani, President Joseph P. Bernert, III, President

Seventh: SIGNATURES FOR EACH CORPORATION

# PLAN OF MERGER (Non Subsidiaries)

The following plan of merger is submitted in compliance with section 607.1101, Florida Statutes, and in accordance with the laws of any other applicable jurisdiction of incorporation.

Name Law Enforcement Development Company	Jurisdiction Florida
Second: The name and jurisdiction of each merg	
Name	Jurisdiction
CHARGEGUARD, INC.	Pennsylvania

**Third:** The terms and conditions of the merger are as follows:

First: The name and jurisdiction of the surviving corporation:

Effective as of the \(\frac{1\frac{1}{4}}{\top}\) day of August, 2009 (the "Effective Date"), CHARGEGUARD, INC., a Pennsylvania corporation and wholly owned subsidiary (the "Subsidiary") of LAW ENFORCEMENT DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, a Florida corporation (the "Surviving Parent"), will merge with and into the Surviving Parent, with the Surviving Parent being the surviving entity. As of the Effective Date, the Surviving Parent will assume all of the respective obligations and succeed to all of the respective assets and rights of Subsidiary, and all outstanding shares of capital stock of the Subsidiary shall be terminated and cancelled.

Fourth: The manner and basis of converting the shares of each corporation into shares, obligations, or other securities of the surviving corporation or any other corporation or, in whole or in part, into cash or other property and the manner and basis of converting rights to acquire shares of each corporation into rights to acquire shares, obligations, or other securities of the surviving or any other corporation or, in whole or in part, into cash or other property are as follows:

The shares of stock of Law Enforcement Development Company shall be cancelled.

(Attach additional sheets if necessary)

# THE FOLLOWING MAY BE SET FORTH IF APPLICABLE:

Amendments to the articles of incorporation of the surviving corporation are indicated below or attached:

# $\underline{OR}$

Restated articles are attached:

Other provisions relating to the merger are as follows:

If the merger is between the parent and a subsidiary corporation and the parent is not the surviving corporation, a provision for the pro rata issuance of shares of the subsidiary to the holders of the shares of the parent corporation upon surrender of any certificates is as follows:

If applicable, shareholders of the subsidiary corporations, who, except for the applicability of section 607.1104, Florida Statutes, would be entitled to vote and who dissent from the merger pursuant to section 607.1321, Florida Statutes, may be entitled, if they comply with the provisions of chapter 607 regarding appraisal rights of dissenting shareholders, to be paid the fair value of their shares.

Other provisions relating to the merger are as follows:

# EXHIBIT A Plan of Merger

Effective as of the LLA day of August, 2009 (the "Effective Date"), CHARGEGUARD, INC., a Pennsylvania corporation and wholly owned subsidiary (the "Subsidiary") of LAW ENFORCEMENT DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, a Florida corporation (the "Surviving Parent"), will merge with and into the Surviving Parent, with the Surviving Parent being the surviving entity. As of the Effective Date, the Surviving Parent will assume all of the respective obligations and succeed to all of the respective assets and rights of Subsidiary, and all outstanding shares of capital stock of the Subsidiary shall be terminated and cancelled.

266058-1

PATENT REEL: 027345 FRAME: 0215

**RECORDED: 12/06/2011**